OP \$140.00 345422

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM344371 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

EFFECTIVE DATE: 06/07/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc.		06/11/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hanger, Inc.
Street Address:	10910 Domain Drive, Suite 300
City:	Austin
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78758
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3454226	ANSWER 2	
Registration Number:	3058861	ANSWER2	
Registration Number:	3042446	INSIGNIA	
Registration Number:	3941943	VAC-PIN	
Registration Number:	1911834	ORTHOPEDIC GROUP INC. HANGER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2026725399

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: IPDocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Norm J. Rich

Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP

Address Line 2:3000 K Street, N.W., Sixth FloorAddress Line 4:Washington, D.C. 20007-5109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	302280-7006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norm J. Rich
SIGNATURE:	/Norm J. Rich/

TRADEMARK REEL: 005551 FRAME: 0065 DATE SIGNED: 06/11/2015

Total Attachments: 1
source=Assignment of Trademark Nunc Pro Tunc_Answer 2#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005551 FRAME: 0066

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK NUNC PRO TUNC

This Assignment of Trademark details the transfer of all rights, title and interest in and to the following trademarks and registrations therefore (the Marks) on file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Mark ANSWER 2	Registration Number 3,454,226	Registration Date June 24, 2008
ANSWER		,
dia.	3,058,861	February 14, 2006
INSIGNIA	3,042,446	January 10, 2006
VAC-PIN	3,941,943	April 5, 2011
Hanger		
•	1,911,834	August 15, 1995

WHEREAS, on or about, June 7, 2012, Hanger Prosthetics & Orthotics, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, then doing business at Two Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1200, Bethesda, Maryland 20814 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), was owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks and the registrations thereof on file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, on or about June 7, 2012, Hanger, Inc., a corporation of Delaware doing business at 10910 Domain Drive, Suite 300, Austin, Texas 78758 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), acquired all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks and the registrations thereof on file with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Marks.

WHEREAS, said Assignee now desires such formal United States assignment in order to record the same in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms the aforesaid assignment and does hereby assign, nunc pro tunc, as of June 7, 2012, or as of anytime prior to the present when such assignment was in fact equitably effected to the Assignee, all rights, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the U.S. registrations thereof, as well as all rights to injunctive relief, damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringement of said Marks or injury to the goodwill, and the right to sue for and recover the same in its, Hanger, Inc.'s, own name; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned rights are not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned representatives of Assignor and Assignee, being duly authorized, have executed this Trademark Assignment.

	ER PROSTHETICS & OTICS, INC.	HANGE (Assigne	ER, INC.
Ву:	(Signature)	By:	(Signature)
Name:	Thomas E. Hartman	Name:	Thomas E. Hartman
Title:	Vice President & General Counsel	Title:	Vice President & General Counsel
Date:	6/11/15	Date:	6/11/15

4813-0509-2388.1